SPECIAL MEETING OF THE LADY LAKE TOWN COMMISSION

DATE: Monday, December 15, 2014
TIME: 4:30 p.m.
PLACE: 409 Fennell Blvd.

Town Hall Commission Chambers

ALL INTERESTED PERSONS ARE CORDIALLY INVITED TO ATTEND THIS PUBLIC MEETING

AGENDA
1 Call to Order: Mayor Ruth Kussard
2, Roll Call
3. Public Comment
4. Conceptual Presentation of the Texas Roadhouse — Proposal of a New High-Turnover

(Sit-Down) Restaurant of 281 Seats with Approximately 7,163 Sq. Ft. of Building Space
— Located at 745 N. Hwy 27/44 1 (Thad Carroll)

. Conceptual Presentation of Lady Lake Crossings Fast — Proposal for 52,000 Sq. Ft. of
New Retail Building Space, and a 4,000 Sq. Ft. Building Development on the Outparcel
Between Tire Kingdom and McDonald’s — Located on US Hwy 27/441 (Thad Carroll)

0. Conceptual Presentation of Changes for Rolling Acres Self Storage (Tree Tops) —
Proposal for a Manager’s Residence in Phase 2 in an Existing Building Near the
Secondary Egress Drive on West Lady Lake Blvd.; Proposal to Change the Planned 12
Mini-Storage Buildings Totaling 41,000 Sq. Ft. to Two Proposed Indoor Motor
Vehicle/RV/Boat Storage Buildings Totaling Same; Proposal for an RV Sewage Dump
Station Approximately 40 Inside the Gate at the Secondary Egress Drive; and
Cancellation of Proposed Phase 3 of the Project (Thad Carroll)

2 Adjourn

This public hearing is being conducted in a handicapped accessible location. Any handicapped person requiring an interpreter for the hearing
impaired or the visually impaired should contact the Clerk's Office at least five (5) calendar days prior to the meeting and an interpreter will be
provided. To access a Telecommunication Device for Deaf Persons (TDD), please call (352) 751-1565. Any handicapped person requiring
special accommodation at this meeting should contact the Clerk's Office at least five (5) calendar days prior to the meeting.

Advice to the Public: If a person decides to appeal a decision made with respect to any matter considered at the above meeting or hearing, he
may need a verbatim record of the proceedings including the testimony and evidence which record is not proved by the Town of Lady Lake.
(F.S. 286-0105)

Please be advised that one or more members of any other Town Board or Committee may be in attendance of this meeting.

NS/Word/Town Clerk/Agendas - Special Commission Meeting 12-15-14



SPECIAL TOWN COMMISSION - CONCEPTUAL WORKSHOP AGENDA ITEM
REQUESTED MEETING DATE: December 15, 2014

SUBJECT: Conceptual Presentation of the Texas Roadhouse Restaurant MJSP
11/14-001- The construction of a 7,163-Square-foot High Turnover
(Sit-Down) Restaurant proposing 281 seats - To be located at 745 N.
Hwy 27/441 (AK 3861958).

DEPARTMENT: GROWTH MANAGEMENT

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends having the applicant submit the Major Site Plan Application to
advance the proposed project for approval and subsequently to the construction
phase.

SUMMARY:

Benchmark Lady Lake 25 Associates, LLC is the property owner of a 2.01 +/- acre
parcel located at 745 North Highway 27/441, just south of the Sam’s Club and north of
the Lady Lake Town Hall Municipal Complex. The parcel originally received Major Site
Plan approval back on August 4, 2008, by the Town Commission for the construction of
16,100 square feet of retail under the project name of Sam’s Outparcel. The property
has a Heavy Commercial (HC) Zoning Designation; which allows for the proposed
restaurant land use.

Under the Sam’s Outparcel development, the applicant was granted site plan approval
for five-foot building and landscaping buffers along the North and South Elevations.
After the approval of the Site Plan by the Town Commission on August 4, 2008, the
Landscaping Buffer Codes changed in 2009; however, the applicant would like to still
pursue a five-foot landscaping buffer for the North and South Elevations on this project
primarily to accommodate a five-foot concrete sidewalk on both sides.

The applicant will also be pursuing the following waivers/variances:
e Two (2) landscaping Waivers in accordance to Chapter 10, Section 10-3. b).1).:

* North Elevation/Buffer 3 - Waive four (4) Canopy Trees due to
existing off-site landscaping.



= West Elevation/Buffer 2- Substitute the required six (6) canopy
trees for Understory Trees due to Overhead Ultility Line conflict
along North Highway 27/441.

e As per LDRs- Chapter 20-Section 20-3C.10.L)- Parking lots with two (2) or more
double rows will have a continuous landscaped strip between the sections. This
landscaped strip will run parallel to the circulation flow and shall be a minimum of
six (6) feet wide.

e Administrative Variance as per Chapter 3, Section 13-3).b).4). to address
Parking Deficiency in the amount of ten (10) percent or less of required parking
spaces.

e Potential variance to address Monument Sign Separation Requirement

At this time, the developer is ready to move forward with the restaurant proposal; prior to
submitting the major site plan application, the applicant would like to showcase the
development proposal and exterior building elevations for the Town Commission’s
feedback. The building does not exhibit one of the four (4) preferred architectural styles;
however, Chapter 20, Section 20-3C). 3). has provisions to submit elevations where the
compatibility of the proposed building will be reviewed for consistency with adjacent
architecture on a case-by-case basis. The building elevations won't exceed the
maximum allowed three (3) exterior colors. A similar product is the Longhorn
Steakhouse within the Village Crossroads Plaza across Highway 27/441.

The developer has submitted an introduction letter; which is contained within your
packets. Please also find the following items:

e Approved Site Plan for the Sam’s Out Parcel
e New Proposed Site Plan for Texas Roadhouse
e Exterior Building Elevations for Texas Roadhouse

The applicant is expected to make full site plan submittal within the next few weeks.

[ ] Capital Budget
[ ]Operating
[ ]Other

FISCAL IMPACT: $

ATTACHMENTS: [ 1Ordinance(s) [ ]Resolution [ ]Budget Resolution
[ X ] Other - Site Plan

[ ] Support Documents/Contracts Available for Review in Manager’s Office
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FINANCE DEPARTMENT Approved as to Budget Requirements  Date

TOWN ATTORNEY P Approved as to Form and Legality Date

TOWN MANAGER ‘6\\’\/" Approved Agenda Item for: \R\\s\\l_{ Date
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BOARD ACTION: [ ] Approved as Recommended [ ] Disapproved

[ ] Tabled Indefinitely [ ]Continued to Date Certain [ ] Approved w/Modification
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PROJECT LOCATION

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

COMMENCE AT THE MOST SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF LOT 1, HOME DEPOT SUBDIVISION ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THERECF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK §7, PAGE 22, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF | AKE COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENGE RUN
SOUTH BB° 05 16" EAST ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF LS, HIGHWAY NO. 27441, ALSC BEING STATE
ROAD HO. 25 AND 500 PER RIGHT-OF-WAY MAP LABELED SECTION 71040 AND DATED 5-04-03, A DISTANGE OF d0.00 FEET TO
A POINT ON THE EASTEALY RIGHT-OF-WAY LING OF SECOND STREET: THENGE CONTINUE SQUTH 58° 08’ 15 BAST ALONG
THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF ULS. HIGHWAY NO, 27/d41, A DISTANCE OF 617,68 FEET TO THE POINT GF
BEGINHING; THENCE DEPARTING SAID NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE RUN NGRTH 31* 81 47" EAST, A DISTANCE OF
A25.00 FEET; THENCE RUN SOUTH £8* 08" 13" EAST, A DISTANGE OF 270.00 FEET; SOUTH 31° 57" 45" WEST A DISTANCE OF
324.92 FEET TQ A POINT ON THE AFORESAID NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OFWAY LINE OF WS, HIGHWAY NG, 27/441; THENCE
RUN NORTH B8° 0% 15" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 269,80 FEET ALONG NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-GRWAY LINE OF U,S. HIGHWAY
NO. 22441 TO THE POINT OF REGINNING, ‘

SAID PARGEL GONTAINS 2.01 ACRES, 87,724 BQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS,

FOR

KROAPHOUSE J5

CONSTRUCTION PLANS

PARCEL ID #: 08-18-24-015002700200

PROJECT LOCATION |

TOWN OF LADY LAKE, FLORIDA
NOVEMBER 5, 2014

T THIITET

PROJECT LOCATION

L
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Cz2.0
C3.0
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C5.0
C6.0
C7.0-C71
C7r.2-C73
L-1.0

_ SECTION 08, TO_WNSHIP 188, RANGE 24E

LOCATION MAP

NT.8.
PROJECT TEAM
DEVELOPER ARCHITECT
BENCHMARK LADY LAKE 25 ASSOCIATES 11O GREENBERG FARROW

4053 MAPLE ROAD

AMHERST, NY 142268

CONTACT: OWEN MIETUS
PHOMNE: (800) 876-8275

FAX: (716) 961-1298

EMAIL: omistus@henchmarkgrp.com

3 EXECUTIVE DRIVE, SUITE 150
SOMERSET, NJ 00673

CONTACT: DAWN SCHAFFRAN
PHONE; {732) 537-0811

EMAIL: dschaffran@greankergfamrow.com

SURVEYOR

CPH

500 WEST FULTON STREET
SANFORD, FLORIDA 32771

P. 0. BOX 2800

SANFORD, FLORIDA 3277 2-2808
PHONE 407 322-8841

FAX 407 330-0638

PREPARED BY

ENGINEER

KIMLEY HORN AND ASSCCIATES
2860 MAGUIRE BLVD., SUITE 200
ORLANDO, FL 32803

CONTACT: JAY R. JACKSOHN, P.E.
PHQNE: (407} 898-1511

EMAIL: Jay. jackson@@kimley-harn, o

LANDSCAPE ARGHITECT:

URBAN RESDURCE GROUP

A DIVISION OF KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
2801 CATTLEMEN ROAD, SUITE 500

BARASOTA, FL 34232

CONTACT: CHRIS HICE, RLA, ASLA

PHONE: (941) 922-8187

FAX: (941) §22-2351

EMAIL: chris.hice @kim|ey-horn.com

Kimley»Horn

(C) 2014 KILEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
3560 Maguire Boutevard, Sulte 200, Orlanda, FL 32803
Prone: (407) 898-151t
Vi KIMLEY-HORN.COW  CA DODO0B56
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CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

TOWN OF LADY LAKE UTILITY DETAILS
LANDSCAPE PLAN

JAY R, JACKSCH, P.E.
FL LB, NO. 54247

TEXAS ROADHOUSE — LADY LAKE
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ENGINEER'S PROJECT No. Q49372010

BY

DATE

REVISIONS

Ne.




K:\OREL_Cwil\0283572010 Texas Roadhouse—Lady Lake\CADDNCONST\Planshsets\G4.0—SITE.dng
ted only for the spacific purpase and chent for which 1L wos prepored. Reuse of and improper relfance em lhis document withont writhen authorization ond

Inc. sholl be wiihout liskilty Lo Kimisy—Hom ond Associatas, Inc |

and

By Kimtar—F

Plotted By:Spance. Robert Shest Seb: TaxgsRoodhousell Loyout: C4.G-SITE  Navembar 05, 2014 D4:15: 0Zprn

This dosumeni, {agethar with {hc corcopts cnd designs presenled herein, s an instrument of servies, 1a i

b
o
= 7 R T
P, 4 “‘E\ / k
' g
NG ;
GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
] 15 30 8o
2
(=]
g
[
[
PROJEGT AREA: 201 MRES (47,555,680 &)
= 4 1e EXISTING USE: YACANT
. I_i‘:‘){k; T. " PROPOSED USE: RESTAURANT
RETEMTHOM TOMING: we «
; , BUILDING AREA: 3
AREA 2 MAY, ALLOWABLE IMPERVIOUS AREA! S0X (1608 AC} {70.044.48 SF)
(LR Lo} HUMBER OF EMPLOYEES: 20 -
T (058 & . PROPOSED INPERVIOUS AREA: g
24-_\351'0" SION (R1-1) BUILDING; 018 AC (7,163 5F) k2
18" STOE Bk CONCRETE {SIDEWALKS, ETC.) 0.05 AT (2.274 5F)
ASHALY CRIVE AND PARKING AREA: 1.28 AC (52,655 5F) "
TOTAL IMPERYIOUS AREAC 149 AC 155.052 5F %
PFROPOSED PERVIOUS (OPEN) AREA! 020 AC (a.7985 5 m H
10% INTERMAL FERWOUS AREA REQUIRED: . , 3
PROVIDER: 048 AC 520.952.5 SF; |
R )
BUILDING SETBACKS; REGUIRED PROVIDED Q g8 B
FRONT(S.R, #41) 80" MAX. 50 E % g
REAR 15 28 GE.S
SIDES 3 28 P
o I3
V-l
/ \ E [~
NI R g
PARKING REQUIRED: EV 82
1 SPACE PER 2 SEATS: >.g ST E
(281 SEATS / ) ™ 141 SPACES I ﬁ w E
1 SPACE PER 2 EMPLOYEES: m Ei gl
{20 EMPLOYEES /2t m 10 SPACES g
YOTAL PARKING SPACES: 151 SPAGES F— Zz = g
X
<+ w 9
= 2
PARIING PROVOED: E S E
HANDICAP SPACES 5 SPACES SN o
REGULAR SOAGES 132 SPACIS =
TOTAL SPACES 137 SPAGES 2
2
7
BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED:
03 SPACES PER REQUIRED VECHICULAR
PARKING {137,/0.03) = 4 SPACES
2 woog
BICTEAE PARKING FROVIDED: z a §
BICYCLE PARKING 4 SPACES I = 2
(==}
P8 ak
LOADING ZOME: g 5 fa
REQUIRED {12"25"): 7 LOADING ZOMES @ 5 25 |
LOADING WILL BE PERFORMED DURNING GFF HOURES B o =Y
8 i 8
. 3 = E E
WO FENCES OR WALLS ARE PROFOSED ON THIS DEVELOPKENT, ~ c
®
ol x5 E|E|3
W ol
38 pd|y
.
g R K & sla
=58 ali|g
ED Y- EIEAERE
= -l&ig| 2|
=] =]
CPERATION)
et ZI
HANDICAP SPACE |
FER FLORIGA
ACCESSIBILITY CODE (TYP)
-, 5 CONCRETE —
™. SDEWALK
- 5]
=
2
i
4]
@
Ll
3
3
[m)
=Y
.}
L
&
=
g
=
SHEET NUMBER




Indy ioke\CAD\plonsheets\LS Plan_Sheet_049372010.dwg

K:\SAR_LIRGCN148372010 — texos roadhouss —

]
g
£ >
j} m
]
H o : LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS K
3 : e g BURERS T, P i =
- 70 L TYPE ABUFFER ] |
g " REQUIRED: 8 CANORY. TEE6, § UNDERETORY TRESS AND 207 HT CONTINUOUE HEDGR RO~ - ; : - HATIVE TREES a— 0%
2 > X TREES, 8 UNDERSTORY TREES AND 20" HT CONTINLIOUS HEDGE ROW. : W DROUGHT TOLERANT 5% oo
i g i i . MAX OF 1 PECIED ALLOWABLE % 5%
E . - MIBIMUI NUMSER OF TREES PER SEGTION 10-1 {s)2}
2 TOTAL ACREAGE: 2 ACRES
» 160 THEE GALIPER INGHES PER ACRE 2(S0YACRE] = 320° asy
H 25% MAX TO BE PALMS @8° EACH {5 CANOPY TREES @ 4" EAGH
£ 38 UNDERSTORY TREES @ 2.5 EACH 9
= 20 PALMS @ 8" FAGH [22.5% 8
: 356 TOTAL g
: VEHICULAR USE AREA LANDRCARE REQUIREMENTS PER SEQTION 108 (0} B
2
H 0% OF GROSS 8F OF PARKING AREA SHALL BE LANDSCAPE 55,21840%= 5,53 6,312 SFLANDSCARE (10.8%)
2 . TOTAL VUA AREA = 65,579 8F
g %
H N UNDATION REGUIREMENTS PER SECTION 103
] ' 0% OF LENGTH OF FACADE DRIENTED TOWARDS ROW! PARKING
3§ TOBE LANDSCAPE @ 4 MIN WIDTH, 260 LF 7ot 02 260 LF
i 182 L7 4 WIDTH = 726 BF 1,040 8F S
z
H 1 TREE/ 500 SF OF REQUIRED AREA 28§ 500 §F =2 TREES 2 TREE®
5 i 3
2 BUFFE] S PER 3ECTION 5.05.04 g
5 C s
£ BUFFER 1 i B
£ WIS M- 525 L e PTE
7 % 2GANOPY & 3 UNDERSTORY TREEI10CLF {328/ 100) 10 UNGERSTORY TREES 10 UNDERSTORY TREES® k]
o 20 HEDGE 7CANDPY TREES 7 CANOPY TREES o Hegs
5 2
5 BUFFER 2 gé il §
2 +F WIDTH MIN- 270 LF 2%
] 2CANOPY A 5 UNDERGTORY TREEHOOLE (3257 100) 8 UNDERSTORY TREEG 16 INDERSTORY TREES g T3
b 20" HEDGE ACANOPY TREES (UNDERSTORY TREES USED DUE TO A <R %
H GVER HEAD LITILITY LINES} Q Quit,
g <z &
§ BUFFER S ~ O
g N A WIDTH MM 325 LF > g AZ
g +F 2CANGPY &3 UNDERSTORY TREEHOOLF (3257 100} 10 UNDERSTORY TREES 10 UNDERSTORY TREES 28T G
I
3 . 20 HEDoE 7 GANOPY THEES 3 CANOPY TREES m TSR T
> EXISTING OFFSITE LANDSGAPING USED iy = g
£ . TO MEET BUFFER REQUIREMENTS R 52
H : ERR3
z § § 3 BUFFER 4 W g
H] E g s EE 10 WIOTH K- 270 LF sE ulg
£ s E o K 2 CANCPY & 3 UNDERSTORY TREE/OULF (326 100} 8 UNDERSTORY THEES 9 UNDERSTORY TREES alT &
H A ﬁ‘ . g 20r HEDGE 8 CANDPY TREES G CANORY TREES e B
t | AET T
- | {a g 4 N
g HEEL . "
b B = i 1
Tl FEy
» =HE
E : §B g g E ha
£
: B R i
¢ :Eigﬁ : R& % E B
5 fiEg Loe = o =
s i B2 2 30 8
N A W [ = =
: i i PLANT SCHEDULE S BEER ]
g i E E a e oo
g %ES EQE TREES GODE GIY, BOTAMICAL NAME COMMON HAME CONT AL s 2 o E g0~
2 - af EE : 8§ g ¢
& ekt h | .wad AR 11 ACERRUBRUM FLORIDA FLAME" FLORIEA FLAME HED MAPLE £6, PCALMN 12 HTMN 5 = [
& iEEZ FE] = =
. 258 Hag &
g 288 EH U5 8 JUNIPERUS SIICICOLA SOLITHERN RED GEDAR FG, 28 GALMIN AEEE
& A = o alz|E
g i) . oSl =g ¥ (7
H B g g E - LT 23 LAGERSTROEMIAX 'TUSKEGER TUSKEGEE CRAFE MYRTLE MULTITAUNK F6. 25 CALMIN Q5 5|5
H Eia H E'; FREY o|n 5
3 3 EE " MCZ 3 MYRICA CERIFERA WA MYRTLE RO, A6 CALMIN e X R Y R
i 252 I g $E Tlw|Eiz|k
= Q 58 j 5h MG 8 MAGNOLIA BRANDIFLORA SOUTHERN MAGNOLLA FG,  A4"CALMIN 12 HTMIN ® NEIEE:
= L 5 G8: - Gl8|8
g 5% 3/ o
4 HE i\ g § G 10 OUERCUSVIRGINIANA SOUTHERN LIVE DA EG. MCALMIN 2 HTMIN
& £
H S8 #1  SABAL PALMETIO CABBAGE PALKETTO Fe 1 CT N =z
2 H HARDENED OFF/ FULLY REGENERATED
H H 4:} T0 8 TAXODIUM DISTIGHUM BALD CYPRESS FG ATCALMIN A2 HTHIN <L
3 -
g § 5 @ UA 12 ULMUS ALATA WINGED ELM FB, 26 CALMIN D_
H i
H § SHRUSS CODE DOTY BOTANIGAL NAME COMMDN NAME CONT BEACING  SIZE LLJ
]
& b & GG 183 GALPHIMIA GLAUCA THRYALIS BGAL SEEPLAN 20 HTMIN 0.
: -
2 © HE 65 HAMELAPATENS FIRE BUSH 3GAL SEEPLAN  f8'FULL <
5 Q
H & W23 IEXVOMITORIA NANA' DIWARE YAUPON ACAL SEEPLAN  12°FULL
£ v
£ ) MG 1D MYRCIANTHES FRAGRANS ‘COMPACTA GOMPACT SIMPSON'S STOPPER TOAL SEEPLAN B HTMIN (]
* ALL ISLANDS TO BE =
MULGHED (TYF.} PA 43 PLUMBAGO AURICULATA BLUE PLUMEAGO 90AL BEEPLAN  1BYFULL
k)
B
i fO R 21 RHAPHIOLEPIS INDICA INDIAN HAWTHERN AGAL BEEPLAN  16°FULL i
s MULEH WITHIN BEBLUNES (YR
i O] VO 188 VIBURNUM ODORATISSIMUM SWEET VIBURNUM 3@AL SEEPLAN  E0HTMIN
2
H 3 ZF 24 ZAMIA FLORIDANA CODNTIE RALM BGAL SEEPLAN  10°FULL 5
B
H
i
2
® NGTE: ALL PLANT SPEGIFICATIONS It THE PLANT SGHEULILE SHALL BE COSIDERED THE MINIMUM ALL DWABLE SPECIFICATIONS, CONTRAGTOR SHALL PROCURE
£ FLANT MATERIALS AND UPSIZE AS NECESSARY TO MEET THE MCST BTRINGENT SPECIFICATION,
3
H
B
o
&
g
3
H L BUFFER 2
s o 270 L "TYPE A BUFFER' :
M REGUIRED: 4 CANOPY. TREES, D UNDERSTCRY TREES AN 20* HT GONTINUCUS HEDGE RGW - =~
i PROVIDED: 15 INDERSTORY TREES AND 20° HT CONTNUOUS HEDGE ROW b %
g UNDERSTORY TREES USED IN LIEL-OF-GANOPY TREES DUE TO-GVER HEAD UTILITY LINE CONFLY - 5
8 .
M
=TT >
: A 2
3 = i
: } : S e o ] GALL 2 WORKING DAYS &
g BEFORE YOU DIG =
2 IT'S THE LA 5
H T5 Law!
£ GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET DiALg11 Yoo whatsbelow, -
; 0 10 20 40 Gall hefore you dig. SHEET MNUMBER
£ BUNSHIME STATE ONE GALL OF FLORIBA, IHE, L.. 1 0

Ploited By:Hesler, Christopher Sheet Set: 049372010 — Texos Roadhouse — lody Loke loyout:l—i100 Londscape Plon  November 05. 2014  03:26:22am




SPECIAL TOWN COMMISSION - CONCEPTUAL WORKSHOP AGENDA ITEM
REQUESTED COMMISSION MEETING DATE: December 15, 2014

SUBJECT: Conceptual Presentation of Lady Lake Crossings East — Proposal
for 52,000 Sq. Ft. of New Retail Building Space, and a 4,000 Sgq. Ft.
Building Development on the Outparcel Between Tire Kingdom and
McDonald’s - Located on US Hwy 27/441

DEPARTMENT: GROWTH MANAGEMENT

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends advancing the site plan as presented, as it has been designed
in accordance to the site specifications as required under the Memorandum of
Agreement of Ordinance 2006-14.

SUMMARY:

SRK Lady Lake 43 & Associates, also known as the Benchmark Group, is the property
owner of a 41-acre parcel located at the southeast corner of N. Hwy 27/441 and Fennell
Boulevard designated as Lady Lake Crossings. Lady Lake Crossings currently exhibits
major retail stores such as Kohl's, Kirkland’s, The Salt Room, Dollar Tree, and Rug
World in the shopping plaza as well as the Tire Kingdom and the recently-developed
McDonald’s Restaurant on the outparcels. The property has a zoning designation of
PUD-Planned Unit Development, which is governed under the Memorandum of
Agreement (MOA) of Ordinance 2006-04.

At this time, the developer has secured negotiations with a tenant on the remaining 7.39-
acre parcel piece located within the existing PUD to complement the existing retail.
Approximately 52,000 square feet of new retail space is proposed to be built on the 7-
acre parcel. For the .65-acre outparcel located in between McDonalds and the Tire
Kingdom, the developer proposes a 4,000-square-foot building.

Prior to submitting the site plan application, the applicant would like to present the
conceptual elevations, discuss Commercial Design Standards, and minor modifications
to the PUD Ordinance, and/or potential variances. Within your packet, you will find the
following information

e Conceptual Site Plan
e Planned Unit Development Memorandum of Agreement Ord. 2006-04



e Landscaping Plans
e Exterior Building Elevations

At which time the applicant submits a full site plan application, Town Staff will conduct a
comprehensive review regarding the site plan, commercial design standards, parking,
landscaping, and signage requirements. This phase will be built following elements of
the Mediterranean Architectural Design Style in conjunction with the existing exterior
elevations of the buildings in Lady Lake Crossings and the Villages Crossroad Plaza.
Any landscaping waivers will be brought before the Parks, Recreation, and Tree
Advisory Committee, and any commercial landscaping waivers will be brought before the
Town Commission for final consideration.

FISCAL IMPACT: $ [ ] Capital Budget
[ ]Operating
[ ]Other

ATTACHMENTS: [ ]1Ordinance(s) [ ]Resolution [ ] Budget Resolution
[ X ]Other - Conceptual Site Plan

[ ]Support Documents/Contracts Available for Review in Manager’s Office

DEPARTMENT HEA-[;" ( = gh ;)»\.'.\U{ Submitted 2/ 1

FINANCE DEPARTMENT " Approved as to Budget Requirements
TOWN ATTORNEY - Approved as to Form and Legality
TOWN MANAGER \;C_/C\ Approved Agenda Item for: zlshd

Date

Date

Date

Date
\zZ\s \“T

BOARD ACTION: [ ] Approved as Recommended [ ] Disapproved

[ ] Tabled Indefinitely [ ] Continued to Date Certain [ ] Approved w/Modification



TOTAL PROJECT AREA:
EXISTING ZONING:

B.04 ACRES (350,222 SF)
PUD

N

DATE

EXISTING LAND USE: VACANT
PROPOSED LAND USE: RETAIL
MAX BUILDING HEIGHT: 35 FEET
FLOOD ZONE: ZONE X GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
PROPOSED BUILDING AREA: 56,270 SF 0 40 B0 160
MAXIMUM FAR 0.3
FAR PROVIDED 016
PERVIOUS AREA; .~
PROVIDED: 95,155 SF (27.17% OF LEASABLE AREA)
: PAVEMENT: 190,338 SF
: CONCRETE: 8,679 SF
: BUILDING AREA: 56,000 SF

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA: 255,067 SF (72.83% OF LEASABLE AREA)

~ REQUIRED: 2.23 AC x 20% = 0.45 AC (19,462 SF)
~ 7 PROVIDED: 2.18 AC (95,135 SF)
™~ BUILDING SETBACKS:
~ FRONT (SR 441/US 27) 50 FEET
= ~ SIDE 20 FEET
3 \ REAR 10 FEET
3 N PAVING SETBACKS:
* FRONT 10 FEET
Ed SIDE 10 FEET
\ REAR 10 FEET
z 5" UNUTY EASEVEN REQUIRED PARKING:
GENERAL RETAIL — 1 SPACE/200 GFA: 280 SPACES
; i ‘ (56,000 GFA/200):
- TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED: 280 SPACES
X ~ REGULAR SPACES (10'x20'): 276 SPACES
\“F o . HANDICAP SPACES: 12 SPACES
=t TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED 288 SPACES
~ ‘ 5
N - CURVE TABLE
B gy S CURVE | RADIUS | LENGTH | CHORD BEARING | CHORD | DELTA | TANGENT
z Vg P .« c1 | 50.00' | 19.99' NB7'08'09"E 19.86" | 22'54'37" | 1013
. ™ £
c2 | s0.00' | 3815 N53'49'23°E | 37.23' | 4342'54" | 20.06'
i ‘ 3 C3 | 200.00" | 192.55' S0709'49"W 185.20' | 55'09°40" | 104.47"
~ pe- C4 | 200.00" | 14.74 S29'5117"W 1473 | 41317 7.37"
/ €5 | 22.00' | 34.56" | sS76'57'56"W | 31.41' | 90000'00% | 22.00°
> C6 | 78.00° | 19.40" | N5054'31"W | 19.35° | 1415'05" | 9.75'
% I C7 | 78.00' | B0.01' | N21'44'38"W | 58.54' | 44'04'41" | 31.58'
I c8 | 162.00'| 74.11' N1324'02°E 73.47" | 26M2'40" | 37.72
€9 | 162.00' | 15.44" N2914'09"E 15.43 | 527'3¢" | 7.72'
tom, C10 |[326.00' | 215.89' | S39'03'46"E | 211.96" | 37'56'35" | 112.07'
e B d "
£ A dex
7 B ) “ LINE TABLE LINE TABLE
~ 5 \ LINE | LENGTH BEARING UINE | LENGTH BEARING
8% ! L1 | 101.46 | S58102'03.84°E L26 | 81.42 |s5802'03.84"E
a5 \ ,
33 \ L2 | 111.46 | S58'02'03.84"E L27 | 90.60 |558'02'03.84€
2 5% * i L4 | 10.00 |S58'02'03.84°E L28 | 185.83 | N31'57'56.16"E
= ) » i
;_& \ | L6 | 239.50 | N31'57'56.16"E L29 | 80.00 |558'02'03.84°E
§§ N L7 | 224.09 | N31'57'56.16"E L30 | 184.00 | N31'57'56.167E
ze
- z ¥ 3 L8 | 30.00 | N31'57'56.16"E L31 | 184.00 | N31'57'56.16"E
§_§_ L9 | 54.27 |sS58'02'03.84"EF L32 | 184.00 | N31'57'56.16"E
:E L10 | 64.00 |S58'02'03.84"E L33 | 184.00 | N31'57'56.16"E
1 E'g L1l | 64.00 |S5802'03.84"E L34 | 184.00 | N31'57'56.16"E
55 Li2 | 74.00 |$58'02'03.84°E L35 | 184.00 | N31'57'56.16"E
L13 | 64.00 |sS58'02'03.84°E L36 | 90.84 | NO17'42.22°E
L14 | 64.00 |S58'02'03.84°F L37 | 512.27 | 558'02'03.84'E
L15 | 74.00 | S58'02'03.84°E L38 | 239.50 | N31'57'56.16"E
L16 | 54.00 [S58'02'03.84°E L39 | 421.10 | N31'57'56.16"E
L17 | 120.00 | N31'57'56.16"E L40 | 254.09 | N31'57'56.16"E
L18 | 64.00 [ N31'57'56.16"E L41 [ 122.84 | N31'57'56.16"E
L19 | 33.78 | SB124'32.86"E L42 | 83.28 | N31'57'56.16"E
7 L20 | 228.00 | S58'02'03.84"E L43 | 38.45 | SBI24'32.86"E
{ L21 | 64.00 |S58'02'03.84°F L44 | 347.00 | S58702'03.84"E
L22 | 55.00 | S58'02'03.84°E L45 | 181.60 | N31'57'56.16"E
L23 | 60.66 | N31'57'56.16"E
L24 | 12547 | N31'57'56.16"E
L25 | 4.67 |[SB1'24'32.86°E CALL 48 HOURS
BEFORE YOU DIG
NOTE:
L3 AND L5 PURPOSELY OMITTED
IT'S THE LAW!
DIAL B11

REVISIONS

Nao.
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Front Elevation

. 21322 LADY LAKE CROSSING EAST
Cntency s Poterson

ORLANDO * PHILADELPHIA Cuhaci & Peterson ¢ Orlando. FL » pH- 407-661-9100 » wWWwW.C-D COM



' Left Side Elevation

. 2132272 LADY LAKE CROSSING EAST
Cntency & Poteyson

ORLANDO * PHILADELPHIA Cubhaci & Peterson ¢ Orlando, FL ¢ PH: 407-661-9100 » www.Cc-D.cOmM




Rear Elevation

- 2130712 LADY LAKE CROSSING EAST
il 5 Petorson

ORLANDO * PHILADELPHIA Cuhaci & Peterson ¢ Orlando, FL ¢ pH: 407-661-9100 » www.C-D.com



Right Side Elevation

- 2139112 LADY LAKE CROSSING EAST
o 5 Fetorson

ORLANDO + PHILADELPHIA Cuhaci & Peterson « Orlando, FL ¢ pH: 407-661-9100 « www.c-p.com
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SITE DATA

TOTAL PROJECT AREA:
EXISTING ZOMMNG:
EXISTING LAND USE:
PROPOSED LAND USE:
MAX BUILDING HEIGHT:
FLOOD ZONE:

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA:

MAXIMUM FAR
FAR PROVIDED

PROVIDED;

PAVEMENT:
CONCRETE:
BULDING AREA:

TOTAL [MPERVICUS AREA:

804 ACRES (350,222 5F)
PUD

YACANT
RETAIL

35 FEET
ZONE X

58,270 &F

%)
1313

GRAPHIC SCALE N FEET
o 40 80 1680

05,188 SF (27.17% OF LEASABLE AREA)

180,338 §F

255,067 SF (72,83% OF LEASABLE AREA)

=
REQUIRED: 2.23 AC » 20% = 045 AC (18,462 SF)
FROVIDED: 2.1B AC (95,155 5F)
BUILDING SETBACKS:
FRONT {SR 441/US 27} 80 FEET
SIDE 20 FEET

FEET
FRONT 10 FEET
SIDZ 10 FEET
REAR 10 FEET
REQUIRED PARKING:
GEMERAL RETAIL - | SPACE/20D GFh: 280 SPACES

(56,000 GFA/200)

TOTAL PARKING SPAGES REQUIRED: 260 SPACES
EROVIDED PARKING:
REGULAR SPACES (10'x20"): 276 SPACES
HANDICAR SPACES; 12 SPACES
TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED 288 SPACES

AN
e/

CURVE TABLE

CURVE | RADIUS | LENGTH | CHORD BEARING | CHORD | DELTA | TANGENT
Ci 50.00' | 19.9¢° NB7°08'09"E 19.86' | 225437 | 1043
c2 50.00° | 38.15 NS345'23"E 37.23 | 4342'54" | 20.06
C3 | 200.00" | 192,55° | S008'48"W | 185.20° | 55'09'40" | 104.47"
G4 | 200.00° | 14.74' S29'E1M7W | 1473 | 4317 7.37
CE | 22,00 | 34.56' | S76'57'56"W 3101 | go'o0'on” | 22,000
[»3 78.00° | 19.4¢' N5D54'31"W 19,35 | 1415'08" | 9.75
7 78.00" | 60.01" NZ1'44"38"W 58.54° | 4404'41" | 31.58'
C8  [182.00" | 74.41" N13'24"02"E 7RAT | 26127407 | 37.72
€8 | 182.00" | 15.44' N29714'09"E 16.43" | 527'34" 772
Cl1o | 326.00' | 216.89' | S39'03'46"E 1.06' | 37°55'35" | 11207

LINE TABLE LINE TABLE
LINE | LENGTH BEARING IINE | LENGTH BEARING
L1 | 10146 | S58'02'03.84"E L26 | 81.42 | 558'02'03.84"F
L2 | 11146 [ S58'02'03.84"E L27 | 90.80 | 558'02'03.84'F
L4 | 10,00 |S5802'03.84"E L28 | 188.83 | N31'57'56.16"F
L& | 232.50 | N31'57'E6,16"E L29 | B0.00 | s58'02°03,84"E
L7 | 224.09 | N31'57'56.18"E L30 | 184.00 | N31'57'56.18"E
L& | 30.00 | N31'57'56.16"E L31 | 184.00 | N3T'57'56.16"E
18 | 5427 | S58'02'03.84°E L32 | 184,00 | N31'57'56.16"E
L10 | 84.00 | S5802'03.84"E L33 | 184.00 | N31'67'56,16"E
L11 | 64.00 | $58°02'03.84"E L34 | 184,00 | N31'57'56.16"C
L12 | 74,00 | S58702'03.84'C L35 | 184.00 | N31'57'56.18"E
L13 | 64.00 | 558'02'03.84°E L38 | 90.84 | NO"7'42.22"E
L4 | 64,00 | S56'02'03.84"E L37 | 512,27 | 35802'03.84"E
L15 | 74.00 | 558'02'03.84"E L38 | 238.50 | N31"5756.18"E
L16 | 54.00 |558'02'03.84"F L39 | 421,10 | N31'57'56,168"E
L17 | 120.00 | N31°57'56,16"E L40 | 254,09 | N31'57'56.16"E
L8 | 64.00 | N31'57'56.16"E L4 | 122,84 | N31'57'56,16°F
Lig | 3378 | 58124'32,86'E L42 | B83.28 | N}'57'56.06"E
L20 | 228,00 | 558'02'03.84"E L43 | 38.45 | SB1°24'32.86'E
L21 | 64.00 | S58'02°03,84"E L44 | 347,00 | S58°02'03.84"F
122 | B5.00 | S58'02'03.684"E L45 | 181.60 | N31'57'56.16"E
L23 | 6066 | N31'57'56.16"E
L24 [ 12517 | N31'57'56.16"E
L25 | 467 | S81'24'32.88"E CALL 48 HOURS

NOTE:
L3 AND L5 PURPOSELY OMITTED

BEFORE YOU DIG

IT'S THE LAWI

DIAL 811 Know what's bislow,

Call beform you diy.

EUNSKIME BTATE ONE CALL GF FLORIDA, ING.
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niig NBLON:
;409 FENNELL BOULEVARD' ORDINANCE 2006 - 04 JANEY . WATRINGy CLERK OF COURY

LADY LAKE, FL 32152 ' LARE COURTY
. . ; FECURDING FEEE 103.50
AN ORDINANCE REDESIGNATING ZONING CLASSIFICATION
FOR CERTAIN PROPERTIZES OWNED BY S8RK LADY LAKE 43
ASSOCIATES, LLC, fk/a M/Z ASSOCIATES, LLC, ak/a
BENCEMARK DEVELOPMENT AND LOCATED WITHIN THE
TOWN LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF LADY LAKE, FLORIDA;
REZONING SUBJECT PROPERTIES FROM PLANNED UNIT
DEVELOPMENT “PUD" A8 SET FORTH IN ORDINANCE NO, 97-
08 RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 1654, PAGE 2308,
PUBLIC RECORDE OF LAKE COUNTY, TO PLANNED UNIT
DEVELOPMENT “PUD” A8 SET PORTH HEREIN; REPEALING
ALL PRIOR ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH;
PROVIDING FOR SEVERALBILITY; AND ESTABLISHING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE. _

WHEREAS, on December 2, 1991, the Town of Lady Lake adopied sz
Comprehensive Plan (Ordinance No., 91-21) pursuant to the requivements of Chapter 163,
Part 11, Florida Statutes and Chapter 93-5, Florida Administrative Code; and

WHEREAS, on Jamuary 23, 1992, the Florida Department of Community Affairs
determined that the Town of Lady Lake Comprehensive Plan was in compliance with the
requirements of Chapter 163, Part II, Florida Statutes snd Chapter 93-5, Florida
Administrative Cods; and :

WHEREAS, on August 15, 1994, the Town of Lady Lake adopted the Land
Development Regulations of the Town of Lady Lake, Florida, and Official Zoning Map
in ascordance with the Town of Lady Lake Comprehensive Plan and the requirements of
Chapter 163, Part 1, Florida Statules; and

WHEREAS, on Novernber 3, 1997, the Town of Lady Lake redesignated the
zoning ciassification for said properties to Planned Uit Development ("PUD™) as more
particularly set forth in Ordinance no. 97-08 recorded in Offfelal Records Book 1654,
Page 2308, Public Records of Lake County, Florida and the Owner, SRE Lady Lake 43
Associates, LLC #l/a M/Z Assosiates, LLC, a/kfa Benchmark Development (hereingfier
the “Owner”), desires to redesignate the properties at issue as more partiontarly set forth
herein,

WHEREAS, the Town Commission of the Town of Lady Lake held a public
hearing 6 sonsider a proposed amendment to the Official Zowing Map and determinsd
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fhat said amendment as proposed is consistent with the Town of Lady Lake
Cotnprehensive Plan end meets the requirements of the Town of Lady Lake Land

Devalapmert Regirlations,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF
THE TOWN OF LADY LAKE:

Section 1. Appreyal of ?gjﬁ The Owner's petmon concerning the properties
at issue w%uch are Ipcated in the Town Himits of the “Town of Lady Lake, and more
partmularly desoribed in Bxhibit “A” atiched hereto and mcs}rpomted herein, is
approved. The properties at jssue we zoned Planoed Unit Development (PUD”) as set
forth in the Memorandurn of Agreement (“Exhibit B”) and as shown on the Bubble Plan
(“Exhibit C) both of which are attached hereto and incorporated herein, Said petition
fias been approved by the Town Commission of the Town of Lady Lake in accordance
with the Town of Lady Lake Corprehensive Plan, the Land Developmant Regulations of
the Town of Lady Lake, the Charter of the Town of Lady Lake and Florida Stafutes. The
property desoribed in Exhibit “A” hereto is hereby rezonad to Planned Unit Development
(“PUD™) as st forth herein.

Section 2. o] s Repealed. To the extent this Ordinance
confliets with Ordinance Nao, 97 08, rccordgd in Official Records Book 1654, Page 2308,
Public Resords of Lake County, Florida, this. Ordinance supersedes any conflicting

provisions and such conflicting provisions in Ordinance No. 27-08 are hereby repealed.

Section 3, Severability, If any section, sentence, ¢lause, phrase or word of
this Ordinance is for any reason held, or declared to be uneonstitutional, inoperative or
void, such holding or invalidity shall not effect the remaining portions of this prdinance; |
and it shall be construzd 1o have been the Towa Compuission’s intent to pass this
Ordinance without such unconstitutional, invalid or Inoperative part therein; and the
repmiinder of this Ordinance, after the exclusion of such part or parts, shall be deemed

. and held to ba vald, as if such parts had not been included herein; oz if this Ordinance or
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any provisions thereof shall be held Inapplicable to any person, groups of persons,
preperty, kind of proparty, cireumnstances or set of circumstances, such holding shall not

gffect the applicability thereof to any other person, property or clroumstances,

Bection 4.  Effective Date, This ordinance shall become effective wpon

passage,

PASSED AND ORDAINED this lgday of February, 2006, in the regular
~ gession of the Town Commission of the Town of Lady Lake, Lake County, Florida, upon

the socond and finalmading.
. Max Puilen, Mayor

st Sreke

Eristen Straka, Town Clerk

1o Forme

Dierek Schroth, Town Attomey
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EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Parce] A"

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN THE NORTEEAST % OF THE NORTHWEST 14 OF
SECTION 17, TOWNSRIP 1§ SOUTH, RANGE 24 BAST, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 18 8OUTH, RANGE 24 EART
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RUN MN§9°43 50™W, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID 3ECTION 17, A
DISTANCE OF 1327.74 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST % OF THE
NORTHWEST % OF SAID SECTION 17 FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE N25°43750"
DISTANCE OF 833.52 FEET TD A POINT N THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF BTATE ROAD
500/U.8. 27: THENCE RUN $58°56'45"E, ALONG SATD RIGHT OF WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 580.63 FE
TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTHEAST Y4 OF THE NORTHWEST 144 OF SAID SECTION
THENCE DEPARTING SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE, RUN 800°36°27"E, ALONG SEAID EAST LINE, A
DISTANCE OF 1020.72 FERT TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST ¥% OF THE
NORTHWEST W OF SAID SECTION t7; THENCE DEPARTING SAID EAST LINE, RUN S86°43"02"W,
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE QF THE NORTHEAST ¥ OF THE NORTHWEST % OF SAID SECTION 17, A
DISTANCE OF 1326.54 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 14 OF THE
NORTHWEST ¥ OF SAID $ECTION 17; THENCE DEPARTING SAID SOUTH LINE, RUN NOII532"W, A
DISIANC‘E OF 1322 89 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 33“_597_ ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
AND ALSO: (PARCEL B)

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN THE SOUTHEAST % OF THE SOUTHWEST % OF SECTION §, TOWNSH
18 SOUTH, RANGE 24 EAST, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBEL AS
FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 24 EAST,
LARE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RUN N8943'50"W, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 8, A
DISTANCE OF 1327.74 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST 4 OF THE
SOUTHWEST % OF SALD SECTION 8 FOR. A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE RUN N31°03'15"E, A
DISTANCE OF 433,32 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY.LINE OF STATE ROAD
SOO/ULS.27, THENCE RUN §58°56'45"E, ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 712.03 FE
TO A POINT ON THE AFORESAID SOUTH LINE OF AFORESAID SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION &
THENCE DEPARTING SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE, RUN § 89°43'50"W, ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE, A
DISTANCE OF 833,52 FEET TO THH POINT OF BEGINNING,

CONTAINING 3.542 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
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BAHIBIT "B

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

For et
This memorandum of agreement, dated this 3 \s day of X inss it R OO,
between SR Lady Lake 43 Associates, LLC, £/k/a M/Z Associates, LLC, fa .
Benchiark Development, hereinafter referred to us the Developer, and the Town of Lady
Lake, Florida, hereinafier roferred 1o as the Town.

“This Planned Uit Development is granted by the Town of Lady Lake Commission, Lake

County, Flotida to the Developer for the purposes and terms, and conditions as set forth
hereon pursnant to authority granted by the Town Chaxter, Land Developraent
Regulations, and Comprehensive Plan,

BACKGROUND;  The Developer s desirous of obtaining a Commereial Planned Unit
Development (PUD) zoming classification to allow o variety of medical, professional
office and comnmersial uses ax desoribed herein.

1. Pexmission

Permission is granted to the Developer o constract, operate, and maintain a
Planmed Unit Development in and on real property in the Town of Lady Lake,
Fiorida. The property is more particularly described as:

Parcel "A"

A parcel of land lying in the Northeast % of the Northwest % of Section
17, Township 18 South, Range 24 East, Leke County, Florida, more
parficalarly described as follows:

Commengo at the Notthwest corner of Section 17, Township 18 South,
Range 24 Fast, Lake County, Flotida, run N88™43'50"W, slong the North
line of said Section 17, a distance of 1327.74 fect to the Northwest corner
of the Northeast % of the Northwest % of said Section 17 for 2 point of
beginning; thence run continue N§9"43'50"E, a distance of 8335204
point on the sontherly right-ofway line of State Road 560/U.8, 27; thence
Tun $58°56'45"E, along sald right-of-way line, & distance of 580,63 feet to
1 point on the Bast Jine of the Northeast % of the Northwest 4 of said
Section 17; thence departing said right-ofiway line, run 300"3627'E,
along suid Bast line, o distance of 1020.72 feet to the Southeast corner of
the Northeast % of the Northwest % of said Section 17; thence departing
said Bast line, ran $89°43'02"W, slong the South line of the Noxtheast 4
of the Northwest 14 of gaid Section 17, a distance of 1326,54 feet to a point
on the West line of the Northeast % of the Northwest % said Section 17;
thence departing said South line, run NOO"3032"W, a distance of 1322.89
faot to the point of beginring.

Containing 38.587 acres, more or less,
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And also: (Parcel B)

A parcel of land lying in fhe Southeast % of the Southwest ' of Section §,
Township 18 South, Rangg 24 East, Lale County, Florida, more
partioutarly described as follows:

Comrence at the Southwest comer of Section B, Township 18 South,
Range 24 Bast, Lake Cownty, Florida, run N89°43'50"W, along the South
line of said Section 8, a distance of 132774 feet to the Southwest comer
of the Southenst % of the Southwest % of said Section 8 for a point of
beginning; thence run N31°03'15"E, a distance 0f 433.32 to 2 point on the
southerly right-ofaway line of State Road 500/ULS. 27; thence mun
B58°56'45 8, along said right-ofway line, o distance 0£ 712.03 fest to a
point on the aforesaid South Iine of said Section 8; thenoe departing said
right-of~way line, run §89"43'50"W, along said South line, a distance of
833,52 feet to the point of begioning.

Containing 3.542 acres, mote ot less,

2. Land Use

The above described property, containing 42,129+ acres, shall be used for the
following uses. The tract designations correspond to the attached Coneept Plan,

Tracts Permitied Uses
ARBE&EC Al permitted uses in the LC, T, and HC zoming districts,

ALL Prohibited Uses;
Bars, Lounges, aud Wight Clubs (Rastdurdnu; with Hquor Heenses

- ard permiited)
Kennels, boarding
Mini-storsge warshonses
Mobile Home Sales
Motor vehicle, RV and Boat Storage Faoilitice

3. Desien Standards

A, Impervious Sudhes Ratio

The maximmm Impervious surface ratio shall be 80%,

Book3080/Paged2s CFN#2006027451 Page 7 of 12



B, Access

“Direct ingress and egress to the development shall be from only (1}
entrance zoad entering from SR 500 (U.8. 27), as shown on the attached
Conoept Plan, Such Direct Accesy Road shall be substantially as shown
on the Concept Plan, but may be extended south along Clay Strest,
provided offsite ight-of-way can be obtained by the Town. In that event,
the Tows and the Owner shall cooperate to extend Clay Street southward,
through  sepatute sgresment, which shall provide for impact fee credits
and/or direct reimbursernent for design, permaitiing and construction costs
expended by the Owper, -

¢, Maximum Height of Structures

o steucture shall exceed thirty-five (35) feet without proof of adequate
fire protection being provided to the Town. S

23 Distance from Property Boundaries

All structures shall be setback a minimur of ton (10) feet from property
contigous to the PLID Boundaries. The sefhack between structures shall
be a minimum of ten (10) feet unless structures dbut in which case the
setbacl shall be zero feet, The front setback shall be & minimum of fifty
{(50) Feot from an arterial roadway. '

“Ihe Property shall be developed substantially in aecordance with the
Concept Plan, however, nonsubstantial deviations in lot or building size
and Tocation, road layout, and similar improvements may be made by
approval of the Town Manager or designee, without formal amendment to
Ordinance No. 308 -0t or this Agreement.

E.  Paldng

Individual parking spaces shall be 16" x 18" Parking requirernents shall ba
a8 required to support each specific use. Parking shall meet the parking
requirements of fhe Land Development Regulations. )

4. OpenBpece

A Onen Space

The Developer shall provide o miniream of twenty (20) pezcent of the
PUD site as common space and recreation area. Said space may be
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developed as, but not limited to, lakes, fandscaped ureas and/or passive

recreational arca(s).
B.  Maintenance of Open Bpace and Recreational Areas

The Town will niot be responsible for the maintenance of any common
open space or recreationsl shructure or areads). The Developer shiall be
responsible for maintaining recreational areas or establishing an
approprizte legal entity with the sbility to pay the cost on maintaining
such,

5. Improvement Plans

A The Developer or its designes shall provide all necessary inprovements
within PUD. Tlhds shall include roads and parking axsas, drainage, water,
wastewiter, solid waste disposal, street lights, C.AT. V., telephone and
power. The Town of Lady Lake Subdivision Regulations shall apply.

B, Lhliies
Prior o receiving Final Development Plan approval, the Developer shail
submit a Master Site Plan, Utilities linprovement Plan and Deainage Plan

acceptable to the Town. The plans may be subnitted and donstructed in
phases at the option of the Developer pursuant to the Towa's approval.

¢ Roadg

Al yozds shall be construcied according to the road specifications Hsted
beow: o :

L All edge of paverent radii shall be a mininmun of twenty-five (25)
feet sxcepl at padking areas which ey be ten (10) feet.

2. Mmoo width of streets shall be twenty (20) feet.

3 Strests shall be constructed to Town standards, Width, thickness
' and compaction for subgrade, bage and asphalt surface will be the
same a9 Yhe standard Town typical specifications.

6 Moaiotenance

"The Town will not be respousible for the maintenance of any onsite transportation
mprovement not dedicated to the Town, The Developer shall be responsible for
pwaintaining the onsite transportation improvements not dedicated o the Town or
eatablish an appropriate legal satity to pay the cost of tuaintaining such.
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Laodscaping

Plans and site desipn for the installation of landscaping qhﬂﬂ bea suhxrﬁt‘ied with
the major site plag approval, -

A
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With the exception of public wilities, snch us telephone, electric and cable
television, mamtenance of all site improverents shall be the responsibility
of the Developer or a legally ereated enfity established for such, The
Town will not be responsible for the maintenance of any of the dbove
imgprovements.

Plai B;;ggiremégm
A,

Prior to request of any building permits from the Tows, the Developer
shall subseit a Prelivainary Plan of the subdivision pursgant to Ordinance
No. 94-08 Town of Lady Luake PUD Land Development Regulations
Ordinanee,

The Developer shall submit Tmprovernent Plans. Upon issuance of a
development order, the Developer may comraencs develapment
construction but no certificate of ocoupancy may be issued prior to final
platting, Chapter 8, Sac:twn 6 of the Land Development Regulations shall

apply.

The PUD project may be developed and platted in phases in which event
the requirernents of this agresment will apply to each phase only.

The Developer shall submit & final subdivision plat conforming to Chapter
177 Florida Statutes depicting lots and cpmmon areas within thirty (30)
months of final development approval date,

- The Developer shall submit an opinion of tile current with nipety (90)

days of the requested final plat review, in accordance with Chapter 177,
Florida Statutes,

Upen recording of the Final Plat of each Phase fn the Public Records, the
Developer shall provide the Town with a copy of the plat which shall
include plat book and page numbers.

The Dewimper shall submit Record Drawings to the Town upon
completivn of the project,



H.  The final plat must be approved by the Town Commission and recorded in
the public records of Lady Lake County priot to the devetoper selling any
lot ot parcel; provided however, notwithstanding anything herein to the
contrary, the developer may pain approval,sell and begin construction of
up to two Iots or bufldings prior to plat approval as'a lot split or sife plan
approval, provided all Town, regionsd and state fequirements are met.

SRK Lady Lake 43 Associates, LLC The Tows of Lady Lake, Florida
f/le/a M/Z Asgsodiates, LLC Lady County, Florida
afk/a Benchmark Development _ ‘
By: % By e
John %?:;?dlr., Mr. (06 Yo e, Mayor
Viee Presidént
Attost:

¥aos) ek,

a5 o Fopm:

Mir. Dt ScngatRTown Attomey
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Phyllis Ehart

From: Bilt Vance

Sent: Thursday, November 09, 2006 11:16 AM

To: Phyllis Ehart

Subjact: FW: Letter supporting administrative deviation of PUD Lot Line.
Attachments: gw1185. pdf

‘k,
gw1185.pdf (631
KB}

————— Original Message-----

From: Jimmy Crawford [mailto:Jerawford@gray-robinson.com]
Sent: Wednesday, November 08, 2006 4:29 PM

To: Bill Vance

Ce: jrehak@benchmarkgrp.com; MDelleBovi@benchmarkgrp.com
Subject: Letter supporting administrative deviation of PUI Lot Line.

Bili: Thanks, please let me know if you need more than the attached letter. The original is coming
snatl mail.

Jimmy

Jimmy D. Crawford
GrayRobinson

1635 East Hwy. 50

Suite 300

Clermont, Florida 34711
352.394.2103 phone
352.394.2105 facsimile

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS LEGALLY PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
INTENDED ONLY FOR THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. TF THE READER OF THIS
MESSAGE 1S NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO
THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HERERY NOTIFIED THAT ANY REVIEW, DISSEMINATION
OR DISTRIBUTION OF THIS MESSAGE IS PROHIBITED. IF THIS EMAIL WAS RECEIVED IN
ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN EMAIL. THANK YOU.
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SECTIONS 8 & 17, TOWNSHIF 22 SOUTH, RANGE 30 FEAST

VICINITY MAP

MES

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
FARCEL A

A PARCE, OF LAND LYING IN THE NORTHEAST 14 OF THF MCRTHWEST W OF SFC TION £, TEVWINSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 24 FAST, LAKE ¢ OUNTT, HORDA,
MORF PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS

COMMENCE AT THE NOR THWEST CORNER, OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHI? 18 SOUTH, LANGE 24 BAST, LAKE L1 CAINTY, FLORIDA, RIEN NSOwES50, ALOMNG,
THENCRTH LINE QF EAND SECTION 57, A DISTAMCE OF 32774 FEET TO THE NORTHWIST CORNER, OF THE NORTHEAST 14 OF THE NORTHWEST 14 CF
SAIDY SECTION I7 FOR, A POINT OF BEGINMING; THENCE CONTINUG N293'5(°E, A DISTANCE OF 833,52 FEEI TOA POINT M THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF Wi
LINE GF STATE ROAD S0OALS, 27 THENCE JUN S58*564457E, ALONG SAID RUGHT OF WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 58063 FEET TO A POWNT GN THE EAST LINE
OFTHE NORTHEAST 4 OF THE NORTHWEST 14 OF SAID SECTION 17, THENCE DEPARTING SAID RIGHT COF WAY LIME, ATINS005627 ', ALEING SAITS EAST
LINE. A DISTANCE OF 102072 FIEY TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNEIL OF THE NORTHEAST 14 CF THE NORTHWEST V1 OF SAID SECIKIN 1 THENC E DEPAR TN,
SAID EAST LINE, RUN BBSMI02W, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NGIUTHEAST b4 OF THE NCIUTHWEST V4 OF SAID SECTION 17, A DASTANCE OF 182654
FEET 1O A POINT Ol THE WEST LINE OF THE NORTHFAST 14 OF THE NORTHWEST ¥4 OF EAID SECTION 54 THENCE DEPARTING SAID SOUTH LINE. ILUIM
NOPIF TR A DISTANUE OF 333,09 FEET TEO THE POING OF BESINNING,

CONTAIMING 335497 ACRES, MORE OR.1LESS.
ANCY ALICH (PARLEL By

APARCEL Qb LAND LYING INFHE SOUTHEAST 14 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1 OF SECTION B, TOWRSHIE (8 SOUTH RANGE 24 EAST, LARE ¢ OUNIY, FLORIDA
MORFE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOMWE:

L OMMENCE AT THESOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHI 18 SOLITH, RANGE 24 EAST, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA LUN MNESSS0W, ALONG THE
SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION B, A DISTANCE OF 132774 FEEY TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER. CF THE SOTIHEAST Y4 OF THE SOUTHWEST V4 OF SAID
SECTION B FOR, A POINT OF BEGINMING THENCE SUN NI, A IISTAMCE OF 433931 FEET O A PFOINT QM THE SCLITHERLY IGHT OF WAY LIME O
STATE ROALY SIS 27; THENCE UM STR5G8'E, ALDNG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 71203 PEET TO A POINT ON THE AFORESAID S0OUTH
LINE OF AFCIRESAID SOUTH LINE OF SAD SECTION 8 THENCE DEPARTING SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE, RUN S8§4350"W, ALONG SAITY SOUTH LiNE, A
DISTAMCE OF 83351 FEET TOTHE POINT OF BECINMING

€ ONTANINE: 3,582 ACRYA MORE QR LR

PLICANT CIVIL ENGINEER:
FENCHMATE DEVELCPMENT LB ST RS CIATES N
4093 MATLE ROAL 3860 MAGHIRE BLVE, SUITE 700
AMHERST, NEW YORK. 142253072 ORLANEY, B, $2805
PHOME (716) B33-495a PHONE, (407) 99845]
FAK: (716) 830-2954 FA: (407) BG4-5791]
CONTACT JOHNRIHAK, . CONCTACT: JAY JACRECM
PHASING
“TERS PROTECT SHALL BE DONE I MULTILE FHASES NEPENEING O MATLCET EMAND
STORMWATER, MANAGEMENT

THE PROJECT WILL BE LYESKGNED WETH ¢ BRTILAL STORMWA TER MANAGEMENT FACILITY UNDIER, CRITERIA TN A0 CORDANCE WITH THE
TEAN OF LALA LARE Al SHOWRMD STANZAR DS,

UTILITES
DOMESIRWATER. WAST: WATHER, ANDY PIRE BRAVIECTION SERVICES SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE TOWH OF LAY LAKE UTILTIES

PERMITTED PUDY COMMERICAL USES

ALL UIEES PRILMITTED UNDER THE LC, T AND 0 ZORING DIS T TS ANDY CTHER S EEMED ATHUIPR) ATE BY THE FOWIN MANAGER. LEA
FHOSE PROBITED USES SHOWM INTHE MEMOR ANCTUM OF ADTRUEERMERT,
COMMERCIAL - 10,000 8F C3.VACRE

HOTEL 60 UNITSACRE

MULTHFAMILY {2 UNITSACRT

QUEN SPACE
TWENTY PERCENT OPEN SPACE AR SHOWN IN THE MEVIIR AMIUM OF ACREIMENT

MNUMBERAISEAYPE QF BLITTNGS

TRACT A~ 8 BULDINGSLE, CY AND HC

TRACTS 10 HULOINGELE, CF AND HC,

TRACTC 70 RULDINGS/LE, CT AND FC 140 BUILDINGS U MULTTEAMLY,

FLOCR, AREA RATIC
FLOOR AREA FOR, COMMERCIAL = (130
FLOOR AREA FOR HOTEL =150

BUILDIING HEIGHTS
AN, BURDING HEIGHTS T CONFORM WIEH (OWN LD, RECLUR EMENTS WITH BVIDENCE OF ALUATE FIRE PREVEICN,

3



10)

11)

12)

4. Recommend that the application be denied.

E) Town Comnussion Approval. The Town Commission shall consider the submitted plan and
rezoning application at a regnlarly scheduled meeting {o determine if the submitiel meets the
requirements of this Code. Upon consideration of the comuments of the TRC, the public, and
the recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Board, the Town Commission shall take

one of the following actions:

1. Postpone the consideration of the application until the next regularly scheduled
meeting to allow for the resolution of outstanding issues.

2. Approve the application.
3. Approve the application with conditions.
4, Deny the application.

Alterations_to_ Cenceptial . Development. Plan,  All alterations fo the appmvéd Conceptual
Development Plan shall be classified as either substantial or non-substantial alterations as determine]
by the Town Manager. The following criteria shall be used to identify a substantial alteration,

A) A change which would include a land use not previously pernmtted under the approved PUD
ZOning,

B) A change that would increase the Jand use intensity by ten percent {10%) within any
development phase without a comresponding decease in some otlier portion of the overall
PUD.

) A change that would require an amendment to the conditions approved by the Town

Commission.

Alferations to the Conceptual Development Plan which are determined to be substantisl nwst be
submitted with plans, support data and fee for review by the TRC, the Planning and Zoning Board and
the Town Commission,

Fxecution of Master Development. Agreement. The second reading of the oxdinance for designating
any land s a PUD shall not take place until the developer hes provided an executed copy of the
master development agreement to the Town Manager or designee. The document shall be & fully
corrected copy which addresses all issues discussed prior to the scheduled second reading. The
docurent shall also mclnde reduced copies of the revised Conceptual Development Plan exhibits or
Metnorandum of Agreement with bubble plan. If there are no additional requirements, corrections or
conditions attached by the Town Commission at the second reading, the executed document shall be
signed by the Town Manager and Mayor and forwarded to the County Clerk for recording. If there
are additional reguirements, corections or conditions attached by the Town Commission at the
second reading, the applicant shall revise the development agreement and Conceplual Development
Plan or Memorandum of Agreement and bubble plan and retorn the documents to the Town Manager
within thirty (30) days for execution and recording. The requirement to retirn the document within
thirty (30) days shall be specified by the Town Commission as a condition for approval of the
reZONing.

Timely Resubmission



SPECIAL TOWN COMMISSION - CONCEPTUAL WORKSHOP AGENDA ITEM
REQUESTED MEETING DATE: December 15, 2014

SUBJECT: Conceptual Presentation of Changes for Rolling Acres Self Storage
(Tree Tops) — Proposal for a Manager’s Residence in Phase 2 in an
Existing Building Near the Secondary Egress Drive on West Lady
Lake Blvd.; Proposal to Change the Planned 12 Mini-Storage
Buildings Totaling 41,000 Sq. Ft. to Two Proposed Indoor Motor
Vehicle/RV/Boat Storage Buildings Totaling Same; Proposal for an
RV Sewage Dump Station Approximately 40’ Inside the Gate at the
Secondary Egress Drive; and Cancellation of Proposed Phase 3 of
the Project

DEPARTMENT: GROWTH MANAGEMENT

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends having the applicant submit an application to amend the
Memorandum of Agreement adopted under Ordinance 2013-10 to incorporate the
uses as proposed.

SUMMARY:

On December 16, 2013, Tree Tops Golf inc., received site plan approval for the
construction of a development consisting of three (3) phases with thirty-two (32)
buildings on a 12.65-acre parcel located at 175 S. Rolling Acres Road (referenced by
Alternate Key # 3250290). On December 17, 2014, the Development Order for the first
phase of MJSP 10/13-003 was issued consisting of eight (8) buildings, being 110,289
square feet of Mini-Storage Space.

The Memorandum of Agreement of Ordinance 2013-10 was approved for the property
by the Town Commission on September 18, 2013 {please find Ordinance 2013-10 with
MOA attached). At this time, the applicant is seeking to amend the Memorandum of
Agreement to propose the changes as follows:

» A manager's residence was not constructed in Phase 1. This is now proposed
in Phase 2 in an existing building near the secondary egress drive on West
Lady Lake Boulevard, approximately 763 square feet in size.



Phase 2 changes the originally planned twelve (12) mini storage buildings
totaling 41,000 square feet to two (2) proposed Indoor Motor
Vehicle/RV/Boat Storage Buildings totaling 41,400 square feet.

Phase 2 includes a proposed RV sewage dump station approximately 40’
inside the gate at the secondary egress drive.

Phase 3 is no longer proposed. Six (6) mini storage buildings will not be
planned in Phase 3.

A new total of 152,452 square feet of buildings are planned for the site with a
net reduction of 9,548 square feet from the originally approved development.
The originally approved building coverage on-site was 162,000 square feet.

The Future Land Use Map designation for the site is Commercial General-Retail Sales &
Services (RET) and property is zoned Planned Commercial (CP). The proposed
changes are consistent with the directives of the Comprehensive Plan and zoning
classification, provided that the amendments are incorporated and adopted under a
revised Memorandum of Agreement.

The applicant has submitted a summary of proposed modifications; which is contained
within your packet. Please also find the following items:

Approved Ordinance 2010-13 with Memorandum of Agreement
Proposed changes to the Memorandum of Agreement
Proposed Conceptual Plan to accompany MOA (in color)
Approved and Proposed Site Plans 24" x 36" in black & white
Executed Development Order for Phase |

FISCAL IMPACT: $ [ ] Capital Budget

[ ]Operating
[ ]Other

ATTACHMENTS: [ ]1Ordinance(s) [ ]Resolution [ ]Budget Resolution

[ X ] Other — Proposed Revision to Site Plan/Memorandum of Agreement

[ 1Support Documents/Contracts Available for Review in Manager’s Office

A

DEPARTMENT HEAD ,' [« <o W kf Submitted |2 /v || 4

S

Date



FINANCE DEPARTMENT Approved as to Budget Requirements  Date

TOWN ATTORNEY . Approved as to Form and Legality Date
TOWN MANAGER \’W<, Approved Agenda Item for: \a'\\i}\ \Y Date-\ '
\Zis\ Y

BOARD ACTION: [ ] Approved as Recommended [ ] Disapproved

[ ] Tabled Indefinitely [ ]Continued to Date Certain [ ] Approved w/Modification



ROLLING ACRES SELF STORAGE

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS

* A manager’s residence was not constructed in Phase 1. This is now proposed in Phase 2
in an existing building near the secondary egress drive on West Lady Lake Boulevard. -
Approximately 763 sf.

» Phase 2 changes the originally planned twelve (12) mini storage buildings totaling 41,000
square feet to two (2) proposed Indoor Motor Vehicle/RV/Boat Storage Buildings
totaling 41,400 square feet.

* Phase 2 includes a proposed RV sewage dump station approximately 40° inside the gate
at the secondary egress drive. '

* Phase 3 is no longer proposed. Six (6) mini storage buildings will not be planned in
Phase 3.

¢ A new tofal of 152,452 square feet of buildings are planned for the site with a net

reduction of 9,548 square feet from the originally approved development. The originally
approved building coverage on-site was 162,000 square feet.

Rolling Acres RV Storage ' 1 12/4/14
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Ordinance No. 2014-xx

EXHIBIT "B"
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

This Memorandum of Agreement is dated this +8"- day of September, 2043 2014
between the Town of Lady Lake, Florida (the “Town”) and Rolling Acres Self Storage. aka
Tree Tops Golf, Inc. (“Property Owner”).

RECITALS

The Property Owner is the fee simple owner of certain real property in Lady
Lake, Florida as described in the legal description attached as Exhibit “A”.

On September 10, 2003, the Town and the owner entered into a Memorandum
of Agreement (“MOA”) pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 5, Section 4) o)
5) a) 1) of the Town’s Land Development regulations.

The real property described in the legal description is zoned CP “Planned
Commercial” pursuant to the Ordinance No. 98-08, November 2, 1998.

The applicant wishes to amend the existing MOA to include additional uses.
At this time, the parties wish to enter into an amended Memorandum of

Agreement pursuant to the provisions of the Town’s Land Development
Regulations.

NOW THEREFORE, In recognition of the foregoing, the parties agree to the
following terms and conditions as part of the CP zoning for that property described in the
attached legal description, Exhibit “A”.

1

Permitted Uses.

Retail Sales & Services, Miniature Golf and associated retail sales and
services, Softball Batting Cages, Golf Driving Range, and associated accessory
uses, Mini Storage with-Manaser sresidenee and office, Manager's Residence,
RV Sewase Dump Station. and Indoor Motor Vehicle/ RV/Boat Storave,

Uses Expressly Prohibited. Any and all uses other than those aforementioned
as “permitted uses” shall be expressly prohibited.

Hours of Operation. The hours of operation shall be as follows:
A. Open at 7:00 a.m.
B. Close at 9:00 p.m.

Design Standards.
A. The maximum impervious surface ratio (which includes building
coverage) shall be limited to eighty percent (80%).

Page 5 of 9
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Ordinance No. 2014-xx

10.

B. Maximum building height is thirty-five feet (35”) unless adequate fire
protection measures are provided.
C. Setback requirements shall be:
I. Front Yard Setback — Front Yard to Rolling Acres Road &
West Lady Lake Boulevard — Twenty-Five (25) feet minimum
2, Side Yard Setback: - Five (5) feet minimum - :
3. Rear Yard Setback: - Fifteen (15) feet minimum

Parking and Accessibility. Park.ing. i’équirements shall be as required pursuant
to Chapter 7 of the Town’s.Land Development Regulations for the specific

~use. All parking spaces shall be ten by twenty (10 x 20) feet in size. The

required parking on the site shall be comprised of a mintmum of 3% 61 paved
parking spaces in conformance with adopted code and as indicated on the site
plan. - Cross Access Easement to other sites will not be provided based on the
nature of the business as a gated mini storage facility operation. The mandatory
paving extension of Lady Lake Boulevard shall occur prior to, or concurrent
with, the opening of the secondary egress location in Phase 11 as depicted on

- the Bubble Plan, and attached hereto as Exhibit "C". The paved access shall

comply with all Town road construction standards.

Landscapmg The apphcant shall ut111ze the ex1st1ng natural vegetative (Oak
Tree) buffer within the property as shown on the site plan for buffer landscape
requirements, At which time the property is redeveloped, a Class “A”
Landscape Buffer, ten (10) feet in width, shall be installed pursuant to Chapter
10, Landscaping section of the Land Development Regulations. In addition,
the west buffer abutting Rolling .Acres Road shall contain a decorative fence;
all other buffers shall contain decorative (coated) chain link fencing in addition
to the landscaping material. -

Water Retention Areas. The drainage and stormwater retention requirements

“of the Town and the appropriate regulatory agencies shall be met and approved

by the Town Consulting Engineer. These arcas shall be properly maintained
by the developer : :

Lighting. All thting for the proposed facilities shall be designed and located
such that light and/or glare shall be directed upon the subject property only.

Potable water & Sanitary Sewer. The property described in Exhibit “A’” shall
connect to the Town of Lady Lake’s potable water, central sewer, and
reclaim/reuse systems at time of commencement of Phase I  All costs
associated with design, permitting, engineering, materials, construction and
imspections shall be the sole cost of the developer.

Development Phases:

Page 6 of 9
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Ordinance No. 2014-xx

1L

12,

13.

14.

A. Phase I (++_%) Mini storage buildings, parking spaces, front parking
lot area, , manazerstesidence, existing retail building,, dumpster area,
and retention ponds.

B. Phase II: (42_2) Addtttonal-minstorazebutkdnes-Additional Indoor
Motor Vehicle RV Boat Storage Buildings. & parking spaces, retention
pond, and-secondary egress drive, managers residence and RV sewaue

dump station.
L Phase L (6} Additional—ministorace—buildinss—& parline cpace
0 T TTICEY rr. T v __J’ T raaTeroTIaT I .}\.\'iLl:\.; T Il\l!Il Y L= - l 1 \\[i: -J} TN

Note: The mini golf course, batting cages, and associated accessory uses may

continue in operation witt—that—time—which—Phase—H—tmprovements

eotrrence— through the entire development buildout.

Compliance with All Requirements. Nothing herein shall relieve the
Developer or their successors or assigns from obtaining any local, regional,
state or federal permits or compliance with any applicable ordinance, laws,
rules or regulations necessary for the development of the property.

Heirs and Successors. The terms and conditions as set forth in this
Memorandum of Agreement shall insure to the benefit of, and shall constitute a
covenant running with the land and under the terms, conditions and provisions
hereof, and shall be legally binding upon any heirs, assigns and successors in
title or interest, and shall be subject to each and every condition herein set out.

Recordation. The Memorandum of Agreement shall be recorded in the Public
Records of Lake County, Florida.

Enforcement. Enforcement of this Memorandum of Agreement shall be
through the Town of Lady Lake Town Commission. Upon approval of this
agreement, the aforementioned property shall only be used for the purposes
described herein. No change in the use, further expansion of the uses,
additions to the uses, or additions to the facilities shall be permitted except as
approved by formal amendment of this Memorandum of Agreement. Any
other proposed use shall be specifically authorized by amendment and
approval of the Town of Lady Lake Commission and shall be legally binding
upon any heirs, assigns and successors in title or interest.

Page 7 of 9
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Ordinance No. 2014-xx

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have exccuted this Agreement on the date first
above written.

OWNER

By:

Michael Girard

State of Florida
County of Lake

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
2643-2014 by , Owner of the Property, ty, who is personally known to

me or has produced as identification,

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public, State of Florida

TOWN OF LADY LAKE, FLORIDA
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:

James Richards, Mayor

. ATTEST:

Kris Kollgaard, Town Cierk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Derek Schroth, Town Attorney

Page 8 of 9



INSTRUMENT#: 20131073%2 OR BK 4384 PG 886 PAGES: B 9/25/2013 3:54:08 PM
NEIL KELLY, LAKE COUNTY CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT CQURT
REC FEES: $69.,50

TOWN OF LADY LAKE
409 FENNELL BOULEVARD

LADY LAKE FL. 32152
ORDINANCE NO. 2013-10

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF LADY LAKE; AMENDING
ORDINANCE NO. 98-08; REQUESTING 'AMENDMENT OF THE
MEMORANDUM ‘OF AGREEMENT (MOA) FOR THE PLANNED
COMMERCIAL DISTRICT (CP) FOR PROPERTY OWNED BY TREE
TOPS GOLF INC., SUBJECT PROPERTY LOCATED AT 175 S.
ROLLING ACRES RD. (ALTERNATE KEY #3250290), WITHIN THE
TOWN LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF LADY LAKE, FLORIDA;
PROVIDING FOR  SEVERABILITY; ESTABLISHING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE. - o o

WHEREAS, on December 2, 1991, the Town of Lady Lake adopted a Comprehensive
Plan (Ordinance No 91-21) pursuant to the requirements of Chapter 163, Part II Flonda
Statutes and Chapter 9J-5, F lorida Adm1n1strat1ve Code; and

WHEREAS, on January 23, 1992, the Florida Departrnent of Commumty Affairs
determined that the Town of Lady Lake Comprehensive Plan was in compliance with the
requirements -of Chapter 163,  Pait [I, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 9J-5, Florida
Administrative Code; and ' '

WHEREAS, on August 15, 1994, the Town of Lady Lake adopted the Land
Development Regulations of the Town of Lady Lake, Florida, and Official Zoning Map in
accordance with the Town of Lady Lake Comprehensive Plan and the requitements of
Chapter 163 Part I1, Florida Statutes and

" WHEREAS, on August 12 2013, pursuant to the provisions of the Town of Lady
Lake Land Developmcnt Regulatlons the Planning and Zoning Board of the Town of Lady
Lake reviewed the proposed amendment to the Memorandum of Agreement which is attached
hereto as Exhibit “B” and recommended to the Town Commission of the Town of Lady Lake
that said amendment be adopted; and

WHEREAS, the Town Commission of the Town of Lady Lake, through Ordinance
No. 98-08, approved, at a duly noticed meeting, redesignation of said property owned by Tree
Tops Golf In¢., and approved and entered into a Memorandum of Agreement setting forth
certain permitted uses under the “CP” zoning; and

WHEREAS, on.September 10, 2003, the Town of Lady Lake and Tree Tops Golf Inc.
amended the:Memorandum of Agreement to include additional uses as recorded in ORB
2418, Pgsi 2070-2074, and -at this time, again desire to amend the Memorandum of
Agreement and.the “CP” zoning to include and establish new permitted uses as well as other
terms regarding setbacks, new ‘buildings, landscaping buffers, parking spaces, loading space
requireméhts, _ahd 'water ret'enti'o'n ‘areas.

NOW THEREFORE be it ordained and enacted by the Town Commlssmn of the
Town of Lady Lake, in Lake County, Florida:

Page 1 of &
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Ordinance No, 2013-10

Section 1. Amendment for Changes Within the Site. Said property is more particularly
described in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and incorporated herein. The existing “CP” zoning
and the existing Memorandum of Agreement entered into by the parties is hereby modified
and amended to include and establish new permitted uses as well as other terms regarding
setbacks, new buildings, landscaping buffers, parking spaces, loading space requirement and
water retention areas. . ' .

Section 2, Conflict. -The prior agreement as adopted under Ordinance No. 98-08 is
hereby deleted in its entirety and is replaced in its entirety by Exhibit *B”.

Section 3. Severability. If any section, sentence, clause, phrase or word of this
Ordinance is for any reason held, or declared to be unconstitutional, inoperative or void, such
holding or invalidity shall not effect the remaining portions of this Ordinance; and it shall be
construed to have been the Town Commission’s intent to pass this Ordinance without such
unconstitutional, invalid ot inoperative part therein; and the remainder of this Ordinance, after-
the exclusion of such part or parts, shall be deemed and held to be valid, as if such parts had
‘not been included herein; or if this Ordinance ‘or any provisions thereof shall be held
inapplicable to any person, groups of persons, property, kind of property, circumstances or set
of circumstances, such holding shall not -effect the apphcablhty thereof to any other person,

property or circumstances.

Section4.  Effective Date., This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon final
reading and adoption by the Town Commission of Town of Lady Lake, Florida in accordance
with Florida law.

PASSED AND ORDAINED this 18" day of September, 2013, in the regular session
of the Town Commission of the Town of Lady Lake Lake County, Florida, upon the

Second/Final Reading.

TOWN OF LADY LAKE, FLORIDA

ATTEST:

w D

isten Kollgaard, Town Clerk

> AS TO FORM:

Derek Schroth, Town Attorney

Page 2 of §
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Ordinance No, 2013-10

EXHIBIT “A”
Legal Description

SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 24 EAST, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

LADY LAKE, LEE & STEVENS ADD LOT 9 10, 11--LESS E 46 FT—-PB 8 PG 11 ORB
1671 PG 823

Property Appraisers Parcel Identification (Folio) Number; 2018241 105-600-00900

T T ToE Mo B o E

ST I SO PR O I g o
‘Tree Tops GolfInc.

' Fc’.ez':mingpr Amendment to Memorandum ongreement (MOA)
i - Ordinance 2013 10

pmavw amall B

FALERNOL
s )

Sub};‘l;ropertﬂ
HIGFIEAND ST - o

| I
I—: DY) NEARLY-LN §E
2 |

ol

&

WESTEND ST %
Pﬂgj
_J___I_ 0]

LTTLEDIRT RD ACIKSOM:ST-

] 240 20 1.26C 2046 .

I 1 1. |
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EXHIBIT "B"
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

‘This Memorandum of Agreement is dated this 18" day of September, 2013 between
the Town of Lady Lake, Florida (the “Town”) and Tree Tops Golf, Inc. (“Property Owner”).

RECITALS

_ The Property Owner is the fee simple owner of certain real prOpeﬁy in Lady

Lake, Florida as described in the legal description attached as Exhibit “A”.

On September 10, 2003, the Town and the owner entered into a Memorandum
of Agreement {MOA”) pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 5, Section 4} ¢)

5) a) 1) of the Town’s Land Development regulations.

The real property desctibed in the legal description is zoned CP “Planned
Com_r'nercial'" pursuant to the Ordinance No. 98-08, Nov’ernber 2, 1998.

The applicant wishes to amend the existing MOA to include additional uses.

At this time, the:pm‘ties wish to enter into an amended Memorandum of
- Agreement pursuant fo the provisions of the Town’s Land Development
“Regulations,

NOW THEREFORE, In recognition of the foreg01ng, the pé.rtxes agree to the
following terms and conditions as part of the CP zoning for that property described in the
attached legal description, Exhibit “A”. :

1.

Permitted Uses. Retail sales & serv1ces miniature golf and associated retail

 sales and. services, softball batting cages, golf driving range and associated
" accessory uses, mini storage with manager’s residence and office.

Uses Exr)ressly Prohibited. Any and all uses other than those aforemcntloned
as “penn1tted uses” shall be expressly prohibited.

Hours of Operation. The hours of op_ération shall be as follows:
A. Open at 7:00 a.m.
B. Close at 9:00 p.m.

Design Standards. _
A. The maximum impervious surface ratio {which includes building

coverage) shall be limited to eighty percent (80%).

B. Maximum building height is thirty-five feet (35°) unless adequate fire
protection measures are provided.

C. Setback requirements shall be:
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10.

1. Front Yard Setback — Front Yard to Rolling Acres Road &
West Lady Lake Boulevard — Twenty-Five (25) feet minimum

2. Side Yard Setback: - Five (5) feet minimum

3. Rear Yard Setback: - Fifteen (15) feet minimum

Parking and Accessibility. Parking requirements shall be as required pursuant
to Chapter 7 of the Town’s Land Development Regulations for the specific
use. All parking spaces shall be ten by twenty (1.0 x 20) feet in size. The
required parking -on the site shall be comprised of a minimum of 59 paved
parking spaces in conformance with adopted code and as indicated on the site
plan. Cross Access Easement to other sites will not be provided based on the
nature of the business as a gated mini storage facility operation. The mandatory
paving extension of Lady Lake Boulevard shall occur prior to, or concurrent
with, the opening of the sécondary egress location in Phase 1I as depicted on
the Bubble Plan, and attached hereto as Exhibit "C"." The paved access shall
comply with all Town road construction standards. '

Landscaping. The applicant shall utilize the existing natural vegetative (Oak
Tree) buffer within the property as shown on the site plan for buffer landscape
requirements. At which time the property is redeveloped, a Class “A”

" Landscape Buffer, ten (10) feet in width; shall be installed pursuant to Chapter

10, Landscaping section of the Land Development Regulations. In addition,

" the west buffer abutting Rolling ‘Acres Road shall contain a decorative fence;

all other buffers shall contain decorative (coated) chain link fencing in addition
to the landscaping material. ' '

Water Retention Areas. - The drainage and stormwater retention requirements
of the Town and the appropriate regulatory agencies shall be met and approved
by the Town Consulting Engineer: These areas shall be properly maintained
by the developer.

Lighting. All lighting for the proposed facilities shall be designed and located
such that light and/or glare shall be directed upon the subject property only.

Potable water & Sanitary Sewer. The property described in Exhibit “A’” shall
connect to the Town of Lady Lake’s potable water, central sewer, and
reclaim/reuse systems at time of commencement of Phase 1. All costs
associated with design, permitting, engineering, materials, construction and
inspections shall be the sole cost of the developer.

Development Phases:

A, Phase I: (14) Mini storage buildings, parking spaces, front parking lot
area, manager’s residence, existing retail building,, dumpster area, and
retention ponds.

B. Phase II: (12) Additional mini storage buildings and parking spaces
retention pond, and secondary egress drive.
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11,

12.

13.

14,

C. . Phase III: (6) Additional mini storage buildings and parking spaces.

Note: The mini golf course, batting cages, and associated accessory uses may
continue in operation until that time which Phase Il improvements
commernce,

Compliance with All Requirements. Nothing herein shall relieve the
Developer or their successors or assigns from obtaining any local, regional,
state or federal permits or compliance with any applicable ordinance, laws,
rules or regulations necessary for the development of the property.

Heirs arid Successors. The terms and conditions as set forth in this
Memorandum of Agreement shall insure to the benefit of, and shall constitute a
covenant running with the land and under the terms, conditions and provisions

_ hereof, and shall be legally binding upon any heirs, assigns and successors in

title or interest, and shall be subject to each and every condition herein sef out.

Recordation, The Memorandum of Agreement shall be recorded in the Public
. Records of Lake County, Florida. :

Enforcement. - Enforcement of this Memorandum of Agreement shall be
through the Town of Lady Lake Town Commission. Upon approval of this
agreement, the aforementioned property shall only be used for the purposes
described herein. .No change in the use, further expansion of the uses,
additions to the uses, or additions to the facilities shall be permitted except as
approved by formal amendment of this Memorandum of Agreement. Any
other proposed use shall be  specifically authorized by amendment and

_approval of the Town of Lady Lake Commission and shall be legally binding

upon any heirs, assigns and successors in title or interest.

Page 6 of 8



INSTRUMENT# 2013107392 OR BOOK 4384 /PAGE 892 PAGE 7 of B

Ordinance No. 2013-10

IN WITNESS WHEREOPF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date first
above written.

OWNER

Michaeh@irard . -

State of Florida
County of Lake

The foregoing instrugent was acknowledged before me this gz day of f%_ﬂ?”
2013 by Nichaed 2 A%z Owner of the Property, who is personally known to me or
has produced ¥ P~ &4b 3 - 5 56 -(F ~ as identification.

/72-0

Mﬁv;‘/ M My Commission Expires:

/Notary Publit, Stag of Florida

) 5&" d% Netary Public Stale of Florida
A § ¥, Beverly Fay Lester
-My Commiasion ODa78218

p "omo“g Expureswwzom

TOWN OF LADY LAKE, FLORIDA
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

—

es Richards AMayor

ATTEST:

D )

Kris Kollgaard, TowmrClerk

N

YED AS TO FORM:

Derck Schroth, Town Attorney
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EXHIBIT “C”
BUBBLE PLAN

Tree Tops Golf,inc.
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THE TOWN OF LADY LAKE
DEVELOPMENT ORDER
MJSP 10/13-003
Tree Tops Storage Facility
PHASE 1

This Development Order is issued this 17th day of December 2013 to Tree Tops Golf Inc.,
with principal mailing office addressed as 698 West Lady Lake Blvd., Lady Lake, FL 32159,

The Town of Lady Lake hereby finds-after review of the Site Plans for the Tree Tops Storage
Facility and other documents submitted by the Developer upoh which the Town of Lady.Lake
has relied in issuing this Development Order, that the proposed Site Plans are consistent with
the goals, objectives and pOIICleS of the Town's Cemprehenswe Plan and Land Development
Regulations. , o

This Development Order euthorazes the. -construction of -all site improvements required for
Major Site Plan MJSP 10/13-003 entitled “Tree Tops Storage Fagility" approved by the Lady
lLake Town Cormmission on December 16, 2013, proposmg a development consisting-of three
(3) phases with thirty-two (32} buildings. This approval is for Phase |, consisting of eight (8)
buildings with approximately 110,289 square feet of Mini Storage Building area, on a 12.65 —
acre parcel located af 175 8. Rolling Acres Road. (Alternate Key 3250290, further legally
described on attached Exhlblt “A” with the followmg waivers: -

Qommerc:g_;_l_ﬂesrg n_Sta ndarg’_g Wa!ver.

« Waiver to LDRs- Chapter 20- Section 20-3 C.)3).A)., which reguires new buildings to
adopt orie of four (4) architectural styles. The applicant is proposing a mix of styles
combining modern/contemporary construction design on the existing one-story retail
building and the rest are Mini Storage Warehouse Burldmgs

Landscaping and Tree Protection Waivers:

« - Waiver to LDRs - Chapter 10, Section 10-3, a).2). fora reduct:en in 234 5 tree caliper
inches required to be planted on site. .

o Waiver to LDRs -:Chapter 10, Section 10:3, b).B). 1lfor South Landscaping Buffer

+ Waiverto L.LDRs - Chapter 10, Section 10-3, b).B).2) for North Landscaping Buffer.

The following plans and other legal documents are hereby incorporated into this Development
Order as if fully set forth herein: :

« Site Plan (Engineering Plans), Landscaping Plans, and Irrigation Plans, as prepared by
David W. Springstead Professional Engineer with Sprmgstead Engineering, 5|ghed and
sealed December 9, 2013, consisting of 17 sheets,

+ Elevation Plans as pre;:)arecl by Express Building Systems inc., consisting of 8 sheets.

« Review comments prepared by Neel-Schaffer, Inc., Town of Lady Lake Engineer dated
November 25, 2013. ‘




« St Johns Rlver Water Management Dletrlct MOCllfICEI'EIOﬂ Permit No. IND-069-76459-3
dated November 20, 2013. ‘ _

¢ Florida  Department  of Environmental  Protection  Domestic ~ Wastewater
Collection/Transmission Individual Permit No, C835-0322763-001 dated December 13,

2013,

+ Florida Department of Environmental Protection Water Main Extensions Exemption
Determination as per Rule 62-555.52_0(1)(d)1S,F.A.C.emai_l dated November 20, 2013.

e Fire Review conducted by the Town of Lady Lake, Kerry Barnett, dated November 14,
2013,

» Review No. 1 of Traffic Analysis by Lake-Sumter MPO email dated October 23, 2013.

Note: Disclaimer in accordance with House Bill 7019: The property is-within a Flood Zone X
(outside the 500-yr flood plam) as per effective FIRM 12069001 TOE dated December 18,

2012,
The following conditions are required prior to issuance of & certificate of occupancy:

1. Execute a Water and Sewer Agreement with the Town of Lady Lake.

2. Completion of all s:te fmprovements

In accordance w1th Chapters 3 and 7 of the Town of Lady Lake Land Development
Regulations (LDRs), this Development Order shall expire if construction of the Land
Development has not commenced prior to December 17, 2014, and shall expire after one year
from the date of issuance. A request for an extension may be submitied to the Town Manager
or designee in accordance with the requirements of the LDRs. -

All development orders are issued contingent upon the following: -

¢ The accuracy of information provided in the development plans and associated
documents. [naccuracies that affect compliance with the Town Code, or the soundness
of engineering dasign, may be considered grounds for the vold! ng of a development

arder.

. (ile-l"ific:-atfon of disdrepaneies within the appreved plans or assoclated docdments.
Where there are contradictions or discrepancigs, the Town may require their correction
based on the requirements of the Code, and as appropriate to the internal consistency of

the documents.

» The issuance of this Development Order shall not be construed as a waiver of applicable
ragulations and all on/off site improvement work performed pursuant to this Develepment
Order shail comply with the provision of the Town of Lady Lake Land Development
Regulations and Comprehensive Plan in all aspacts.

In consideration for approving the Development and to ensure that the Development s
consistent with this Development Order, the Town of Lady Lake is authorized to take the
following actions in the event it determines, at a duly noticed public commission hearing.
satisfying due process requirements, that the Developer is not complying with this Development
Agresment (1) revoke the rights conferred in the Developer's Agreement and pursue remedies
through code enforcement, (2) file for injunctive relief in the Lake County Fifth Judicial Circuit
Court enjoining further Developer acts until the Developer complies with the Agreement, or (3)



file for injunctive relief in the L.ake County Fifth Judicial Circuit Court to force Developer to act
consistent with the Agreement. The prevailing party in such court action shall be awarded
attorney's fees and costs.

)‘/’)rw@ %QRQCJLG\@C{ | -S>

Kristen Kollgaard Date
Town Manager




EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

SECTION 20, TOWNSIIIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 24 EAST, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA
LADY LAKE, LEE & STEVENS ADD LOT 9, 10, 11--LESS E 46 FT—PB 8 PG 11 ORB 1671 PG 823

Property Appraisers Parcel Identification (Folio) Number: 2018241105-000-00900
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snd property rights to these drawings which mey not be reproduced, changed or copied in sny form or manner, nor are they to be mssigned o any party without the engineers writien comsent.
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LOTS 8,10, AND 11 LESS THE EAST 88 FEET OF LOT 11 LEE AND
TO THE TOWN OF LADY LAKE,

PLAT BOOK B, PAGES 9 THROUGH 12 PUBLIC RECORDS CF LAKE

LYING AND BEING IN THE SOU'I'H ABTN ‘THE NORTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTOIN 20,

TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH, RA
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i ele,  ERSETEEL.
727 4
L SR,

PHONE: (352)787-1414
Fax:  (352)787-7221

ON SITE CALCULATIONS

PROPERTY AREA SS0835 7 1265AC 1008
oPEN: 519340 6F 1192 A 0A23%
IMPERVIOUS: A% F 073 AC BT

OPEN: 245,995 SF 5.65 AL 44.88%
IMPERVIOUS: 304,840 SF 1.00

AC  S53a%
BUILDINGS: 152,452 SF 350 AC  27.88%
PAVEMENT: 152,388 5F 35D AC  27.88X
BARKING CALCULATIONS:
USE: BEQUREMENT: SBACES:
GOLF 0f RETAIL 1 PER 200 SF '
STORAGE OFFICE 1 PER 200 SF e
WIN) STORAGE 1 PER 4000 SF 37
RESIDENCE 1 PER RESIDENT 1
TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED: 61
SPACES PROVIDED: 61
HC SPACES INCLUDED: 3

SIE_SETBACKS:
FRONT: 25' TO ROLLING ACRES RD & WEST LADY LAKE BLVD
SIDE; 5
REAR: 15'

PROPOSED LAND USES;
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SOFTBALL BATTING CAGES, GOLF DRMING RANGE AND ASSOCIATED
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BLAN NOTES:
BUILDINGS T0 BE SINGLE STORY,

THE TOWN OF LADY LAKE SHALL PROVIDE
WATER SERVICE, FIRE PROTECTION AND
SEWAGE DISPOSAL.

i

w

. ST. JDHN'S RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
SHALL GOYERN STORMWATER DRANAGE.

EXISTING ZONING: CP (PLANNED COMMERCIAL)
PROPERTY 1S NDT LQI‘JTED IN A FLOOD ZONE.

B. LANDSCAPE DI CONFORM TO THE TOWN OF
LADY LAKE DMLDFIIENT REGULATIONS,

7. 15" UTIUTY EASEMENTS TO BE PROVIDED INSIDE ALL PROPERTY LINES.
B, BUILDING HEIGHT NOT T0 EXCEED 35',

9. 6' CHAN LINK FENCING AROUND PERIMETER OF SIME

10. PROPOSED WAREHOUSE BUILDINGS TO BE TYPE I B CONSTRUCTION
11. BUILDING MOUNTED FIXTURES TO PROVIDE SITE LIGHTING

12. FINAL BULDING FOOTPRINTS AND ALGNMENTS MAY BE MODIFIED.

oo

13. TOTAL PROPOSED BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED 182,000 SF.
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